
Audit Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 5 November 2018

Please ask for : Roy Saunders
Democratic Services and Scrutiny 

Manager
Tel: 01253 887481

Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, 13 November 2018 at 6pm
in the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members of the Committee will declare any pecuniary or other 
significant interests they have relating to items on the agenda. 

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 26)

Confirmation as a correct record of the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 24 July 2018.

4.  Annual Review of Audit Committee's Performance (Pages 27 - 38)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

5.  Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report (Pages 39 - 64)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

6.  Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure 
Rules

(Pages 65 - 
182)

Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

(Note: Appendix 1 is NOT printed with this pack, but it can be viewed 
on the Council’s website via the link included in the report)

7.  Annual Review of Council's Counter Fraud Policies (Pages 183 - 
186)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer)

Public Document Pack



8.  Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 (Pages 187 - 
196)

Letter from the Council’s external auditors for 2017/18, KPMG.

9.  Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim Audit 2016/17 Update

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) will make a verbal report.

10.  Date of next meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 12 March 
2019 at 6pm in the Council Chamber.



Audit Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
24 July 2018 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present:
Councillors Rita Amos, Emma Anderton, Lorraine Beavers, Ron Greenhough, Graham 
Holden, Tom Ingham, Lesley McKay, Paul Moon, Cheryl Raynor, Ann Turner, Lynn 
Walmsley and Val Wilson

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Tom I Balmain and Brian Stephenson

Officers present:
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Paul Harrison, Deputy Head of Finance
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager

Others:
Amanda Latham, Director at KPMG LLP
Paul Hewitson, Director at Delloitte LLP

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

11 Declarations of interest 

None.

12 Confirmation of minutes 

Agreed that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 19 June 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

13 Statement of Accounts (Post Audit) 2017/18 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the 
Statement of Accounts following the completion of the audit and the final 
capital and revenue position for the financial year 2017/18.

The Head of Finance introduced the report and explained the format of the 
Statement of Accounts. She referred, in particular, to the introductory, 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



contextual and background information in the narrative report and to the 
various detailed financial statements set out in Appendices 1 to 4b. She 
reminded Members that they had received training on the format and content 
of these documents when the unaudited accounts had been submitted to the 
Audit Committee on 19 June. 

As in previous years, in order to assist with the interpretation of the report and 
to demonstrate robust Member scrutiny prior to approval, the Head of Finance 
submitted a set of Questions and Answers (attached as an annex to these 
minutes), which highlighted a number of issues arising from the accounts. The 
Head of Finance and the Deputy Head of Finance drew attention in particular 
to the following questions and answers:

- Q1(non-financial information
- Q2 (revenue variances)
- Q3 (housing benefit variances)
- Q5 (subsidy position at Marine hall and Thornton Little Theatre)
- Q9 (Hillhouse Enterprise Zone)
- Q10 (A
[...]
olicies, Changing in accounting Estimates and Errors), set out in Note 
2 of the Statement of Accounts, be approved.

2. That the Council’s Audited Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be 
approved.

3. That the major variations in expenditure and income, the proposed 
slippage and the resulting impact on the level of the Council’s reserves 
and balances at 31 March 20128 be noted.

14 Management Representation Letter 2017/18 

The Head of Finance submitted the Management Representation Letter for 
2017/18, the content of which had been determined by KPMG LLP. 

Amanda Latham, on behalf of the Council’s external auditors KPMG LLP, said 
that the wording of the letter was “fairly standard” and that it had not been 
necessary to require that any concerns to be referred to in the letter.

Agreed that the contents of the Management Representation Letter for 
2017/18, be noted and that the Chairman of the Audit Committee and the 
Head of Finance be authorised to sign it and send it to KPMG LLP.

15 Report of those charged with governance (ISA 260) 2017/18 

Amanda Latham (Director KPMG LLP) submitted the External Audit (ISA 260  
Report) for Wyre Borough Council for 2017/18. She referred to the work that 
had been carried out to discharge their statutory audit responsibilities and 
provided Committee Members with an overview of the report, summarising 
the headline messages for the Authority and key findings, as follows:

- That, subject to a few minor outstanding queries being resolved, she 
anticipated that an unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s 2017/18 
financial statements would be issued by the deadline of 31 July 2018;

- That no issues or material risks had been identified arising the 
council’s valuation of property plant and equipment or pensions 
liabilities (the two areas of potential significant risk which had been 

Page 3



identified in the external audit plan);

- That their 2017/18 value for money conclusion was that the Council 
had made proper arrangements to ensure it took properly informed 
decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable 
outcomes for taxpayers and local people and she anticipated that that 
she anticipated that an unqualified value for money opinion would be 
issued;

- That one low priority area for improvement had been identified, relating 
to a more frequent reconciliation of rateable value information provided 
by the Valuation Office with information in the council’s Northgate 
business rates system.

Amanda Latham commended the very good work of the council’s Finance 
Team and thanked officers for dealing promptly and efficiently with all audit 
queries.

The Chairman (Cllr McKay) thanked Amanda Latham and her team for their 
work as the Council’s external auditors. She introduced Paul Hewitson, from 
Deloittes, who would now be taking over as the Council’s external auditors 
and would be attending the next meeting of the committee in that capacity.

Agreed that the External Auditors Report to those charged with Governance, 
(referred to as the ISA 260 report) for 2017/18, be noted.

16 Next Meeting 

Agreed that the next meeting of the Committee be held at 6pm on Tuesday 
13 November 2018.

Annex to Minutes
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.35 pm.

Date of Publication: 30 July 2018.

Page 4



Statement of Accounts 2017/18 – Questions and Answers

The following questions and answers will help to demonstrate that the Council’s Accounts 
were subject to robust member scrutiny prior to approval.

First some questions on the Narrative Report which is included in the Statement of Accounts and 
starts on Page 2.

Question No. 1 (Page 3)

Why is there non-financial information in the statement of accounts? Surely this document 
should be concerned with key financial information and nothing else?

In 2015/16, a new requirement of ‘Telling the Story’ of the Statement of Accounts was introduced 
and this had to include non-financial information. This section 
[...]
bution to knowledge or 
culture) 



Recordings of historically significant events 

And finally…

Question No. 44

Are there any recommendations from last year’s audit that remain outstanding?  

There was one recommendation made in the External Auditor’s Report to those charged with 
governance, which was considered by the Audit Committee at their meeting 25 July 2017, which 
was awarded a Low Priority rating. Low Priority ratings refer to: “issues that would, if corrected, 
improve internal control in general but are not vital to the overall system. These are generally 
issues of good practice that we feel would benefit if introduced”. The recommendation concerned 
all control account to general ledger reconciliations be signed and dated by the preparer and 
reviewer to provide evidence of adequate segregation of duties.

The current procedure now requires the preparer and reviewer to sign the control account 
reconciliations and as such the recommendation has been implemented.

Page 21Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Report of: Meeting Date
Head of Finance 

(Section 151 Officer) Audit Committee 13 November 2018

ANNUAL REVIEW OF AUDIT COMMITTEE’S PERFORMANCE

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To consider CIPFA’s Self-Assessment of Good Practice contained within 
the CIPFA publication ‘Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities and Police 2018’ and identify the actions necessary to ensure 
that the Audit Committee meets best practice guidance and provides 
value to the authority.

2. Outcomes

2.1 The determination of an improvement plan for Audit Committee.

3. Recommendation

3.1 That the Audit Committee considers CIPFA’s Self-Assessment of Good 
Practice at Appendix 1 and agrees those areas where further 
improvement is considered beneficial.

4. Background

4.1 Audit Committees are a key component of an authority’s governance 
framework. Their function is to provide a high-level focus on assurance 
and the organisation’s 
[...]
mmittee in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Position 
Statement?

 The terms of reference 
currently set out the 
purpose of the Audit 
Committee in accordance 
with CIPFA’s guidance 
‘Audit Committee’s 
practice Guidance for 
Local Authorities and 
Policy 2013. However 
following the re-draft of 
this guidance in March 
2018, the terms of 
reference will be reviewed 
in March 2019 to ensure 
they reflect any changes 
made. 

Action

The Audit Committee’s 
terms of reference will 
be reviewed in March 
2019 to reflect any 
changes made in the 
recently amended 
CIPFA guidance. 

4 Is the role and purpose of the Audit 
Committee understood and 
accepted across the authority?

 The current membership 
have all received training 
on the role and purpose 
of the Audit Committee. 
However, more recently, 

Appendix 1

Page 30



Full Council have 
delegated responsibility 
for ensuring the Council is 
complying with the Data 
Protection (DP) 
Regulations 2018 to the 
Audit Committee and their 
terms of reference have 
been amended. Whilst all 
Elected Members have 
been offered training in 
relation to the DP Act and 
more specifically their role 
as a Data Controller, 
more detailed training for 
the Audit Committee (AC) 
will be given following the 
May 2019 Election once 
the new AC has been 
appointed. 

Action

Following the May 2019 
election the new AC will 
receive training on the 
amended terms of 
reference.  

5 Does the Audit Committee provide 
support to the authority in meeting 
the requirements of good 
governance?

 The Audit Committee 
(AC) provide assurance 
on the adequacy of 
internal control, risk 
management, the integrity 
of financial reporting, and 
the annual governance 
processes.  See question 
4 for details of new AC 
responsibilities in relation 
to compliance to Data 
Protection Regulations. 

6 Are the arrangements to hold the 
Audit Committee to account for its 
performance operating 
satisfactorily?

 A review of effectiveness 
is completed annu
[...]
ay 
2019, all AC members 
will have a one-to-one 
meeting where any gaps 
in the required core 
knowledge and skills 
framework will be 
identified and 
addressed. 

As per the Annual 
Governance Statement, 
The Chief Executive will 
meet with the Leader of 
the Council prior to the 
May 2019 election to 
discuss committee 
numbers and also the 
required skillset of the 
AC.  

13
NEW

Have independent members 
appointed to the committee been 
recruited in an open and transparent 
way and approved by the Full 
Council.

 The Audit Committee 
membership does not 
contain any independent 
members. 

14 Does the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee have appropriate 

 The Audit Committee 
Chairman was appointed 

Page 34



knowledge and skills? in May 2015. She holds 
an Associate Chartered 
Accountants qualification 
(ACA) and has previously 
worked in managerial 
roles within the audit 
environment. 

15 Are arrangements in place to 
support the Audit Committee with 
briefings and training?

 Training is provided to the 
Audit Committee in 
accordance with their 
scheduled Audit 
Committee Work 
Programme. In addition, 
the Committee members 
will receive briefings as 
part of the Audit 
Committee agenda as 
and when required. 

16 Has the membership of the Audit 
Committee been assessed against 
the core knowledge and skills 
framework and found to be 
satisfactory?

 The induction training in 
May 2015 covered the 
core areas of the 
knowledge and skills 
framework. The 
knowledge and skills 
framework was also 
discussed at the one to 
one meetings.
In addition on-going 
regular attendance will 
ensure members 
complete the work 
programme thereby 
continually enhancing 
their knowledge and 
skills.

17 Does the Audit Committee have 
good working relations with key 
people and organisations, including 
external audit, internal audit and the 
Chief Financial Officer?

 Both the Head of Finance 
(Section 151 Officer) and 
the Head of Governance 
(Chief Internal Auditor) 
attend every Audit 
Committee meeting, with 
the exception of the July 
meeting to approve the 
Statement of Accounts, 
which the Head of 
Governance does not 
attend. Also a 
representative from our 
External Auditors is 
frequently in attendance. 

Page 35



18 Is adequate secretariat and 
administrative support to the Audit 
Committee provided?

 Each meeting is attended 
by an officer from the 
Council’s Democratic 
Services Team. The 
meetings are minuted and 
published on the 
Council’s Internet. 

Effectiveness of the Committee

19 Has the Audit Committee obtained 
feedback on its performance from 
those interacting with the committee 
or relying on its work?

 Feedback is sought 
annually from the External 
Auditor. 

20
NEW

Are meetings effective with a good 
level of discussion and engagement 
from all members?

 Members routinely ask 
questions at Audit 
Committee and have 
written to the Executive 
where they want a further 
explanation and updates 
following audit reports. 
 

21
NEW

Does the Audit Committee engage 
with a wide range of leaders and 
managers, including discussion of 
audit findings, risks and action plans 
with the responsible officers?

 Following the receipt of a 
final audit report, the 
Audit Committee (AC) 
have the opportunity to 
call in Service Managers 
to challenge them on 
audit findings, outstanding 
actions or any associated 
risks. However, it should 
be noted that the AC have 
not requested that 
Service Managers attend 
the meeting for some 
time. 

Action

Audit Committee 
members will be 
reminded that they have 
the opportunity to call 
in Service Managers to 
challenge them on audit 
findings, outstanding 
actions or any 
associated risks. 

22
NEW

Does the Audit Committee make 
recommendations for the 

 A recent audit at Marine 
Hall identified the control 

Page 36



improvement of governance, risk 
and control and are these acted on?

environment to be ‘weak’. 
Audit Committee made 
recommendations for 
f
[...]
ships between officers 
and Members using the Code of 
Conduct and other guidance as 
support. 

Officer

On-going

specifically to the Leader 
and Portfolio Holders 
and will continue to be 
provided as has been 
completed previously. 
The same offer has been 
made to the opposition 
but has not yet been 
taken up; i.e. regular 
briefings are no longer 
taking place with the 
opposition. 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date
Head of Finance 

(s151 Officer) Audit Committee 13 November 2018

Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To review the Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules.

2. Outcomes

2.1 Evidence that the Council has arrangements in place to maintain a 
sound system of internal control.

3. Recommendation

3.1 Members are asked to note the proposed changes summarised in 
paragraph 5.1 and to approve the updated Financial Regulations and 
Financial Procedure Rules set out in Appendix 1 of this report which can 
be viewed with the agenda for this meeting on the council’s website.

Note: Because of its length, Appendix 1 (the full version of the Financial 
Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules - with the proposed minor 
changes summarised below shown as track-changes) is NOT included 
in this printed pack.

4. Background

4.1 The Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules were subject 
to a major review and updated in accordance with best practice and 
guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) prior to being agreed by the Standards Committee 
at their meeting on the 14 October 2004 and the Council meeting on 11 
November. 

4.2 The last annual review was completed at the Audit Committee meeting 
of the 19 September 2017.

4.3 The Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules form part of 
the Council’s governance structure and help to demonstrate that 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



arran
[...]
 commission 
sub-let? 

   

10. Did the consultancy employ adequate 
staff of the required quality? 

   

11. Did the partners supervise the project 
adequately? 

   

12. Were any unreasonable claims for 
additional fees, or requests for 
extensions to the programme 
submitted? 

   

13. Would you engage this consultant 
again? 

   

14. Any further comments  
 
Signature of Spending Officer: _______________________________________________ 
 
Date:  _______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

Page 182



Report of: Meeting Date
Head of Finance 

(Section 151 Officer) Audit Committee 13 November 2018

ANNUAL REVIEW OF COUNCIL’S COUNTER FRAUD POLICIES – ANTI-FRAUD, 
CORRUPTION AND BRIBERY, ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING, WHISTLEBLOWING AND 

GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY AND REGISTERING INTERESTS

1. Purpose of report

1.1 Approval of the Council’s Counter Fraud Policies, namely:
 Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery;
 Anti-Money Laundering 
 Whistleblowing; and
 Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests.

2. Outcomes

2.1 The ability to demonstrate that the council has arrangements in place that 
are designed to promote and ensure probity and propriety in the conduct 
of its business.

3. Recommendation

3.1 Members are asked to approve the policy documents detailed above. 

4. Background

4.1 The Audit Committee work plan includes an annual review of the 
following polices:

Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery - originally approved by the Standards 
Committee in 2006. The policy was amended in November 2011 to make 
reference to the Bribery Act 2010, which came into effect on the 1 July 
2011. 

Anti-Money Laundering - first introduced in 2007 to comply with the new 
‘Money Laundering Regulations (MLR) 2007 Act’, which came into effect 
in December 2007. From the 26 June 2017 the MLR were superseded by 
the Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds 
Regulations 2017. In November 2017 the Council’s Anti-Money 
Laundering Policy and Procedure was refreshed to ensure it complies 
with the new regulations.

Page 183

Agenda Item 7



Whistleblowing - originally agreed by the Standards Committee in 2004. 
The Whistleblowing Policy has been reviewed using the British Standards 
Institute (BSI) Whistleblowing Arrangements Code of Practice for 
1998:2008 and the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act (ERRA) which 
received royal assent on 25 April 2013. The ERRA includes major 
changes to employment law which will impact considerably on whistle-
blower protection. The policy has also been reviewed to ensure it is in 
line with the Public Concern At Work publication; The Whistleblowing 
Commission - Report on the effectiveness of existing arrangements for 
workplace whistleblowing in the UK, published in November 2013.

Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests – originally agreed by 
Audit Committee in February 2009. 

5.  Key Issues and proposals

5.1 The general aim of all the council’s counter fraud policies is to reduce the 
occurrence and impact of fraud, corruption and bribery on the 
organisation and provide an effective channel of communication for 
anyone who has concerns or suspicions of malpractice. 

5.2 The Whistleblowing Policy has been amended to reflect the change made 
to Unison Chairperson. 

5.3

5.4

The Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy has been amended to 
reflect the changes made to the council’s External Auditors key contact; 
Deloitte and also to reflect the council’s Head of Finance now being the 
council’s Section 151 Officer. The Policy also now refers to the Audit 
Committee’s annual inspection of the council’s gifts and hospitality 
register.

The gifts and hospitality and registering interest policy has been 
amended to refer to the new on-line reporting procedure which is on the 
council’s intranet and to reflect Audit Committee’s annual inspection of 
the register. 

5.5

5.6

There have been no changes to the Anti-Money Laundering Policy and 
Procedure
[...]
r

T: +44 (0) 7768 416801
E: amanda.latham@kpmg.co.uk

Harriet Fisher
Manager

T: +44 (0) 7827 305274
E: harriet.fisher@kpmg.co.uk

Page 195



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes
	 Annex to Minutes

	4 Annual Review of Audit Committee's Performance
	5 Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report
	6 Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules
	Appendix 1 Proposed Changes to Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules
	Part 4.06 - Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules
	Part 4.06.01 - Financial Regulations
	Part 4.06.02 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix A - Financial Management
	Part 4.06.03 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix B - Financial Planning
	Part 4.06.04 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix C - Risk Management and Control of Resources
	Part 4.06.05 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix D - Financial Systems and Procedures
	Part 4.06.06 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix E - External Arrangements
	Part 4.06.07 - Financial Procedure Rules Appendix F - Contract Procedures


	7 Annual Review of Council's Counter Fraud Policies
	8 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Summary for Audit Committee (cont.)
	Summary for Audit Committee (cont.)
	Appendices
	Summary of reports issued
	Audit fees
	Slide Number 9




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
13 November 2018 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present:
Councillors R Amos, Beavers, Ingham, McKay, Moon, A Turner, Walmsley and Wilson.

Apologies for absence:
Councillors E Anderton, Balmain, Greenhough, Holden, Raynor and B Stephenson.

Other councillors present:
Councillor I Amos.

Officers present:
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance
Karen McLellan, Senior Auditor
Paul Hewitson, Director and Risk Advisor Deloitte LLP
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager.

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

17 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Anderton, Balmain, 
Greenhough, Holden, and Raynor. Cllr B Stephenson was also not present.

Cllr Beavers apologised for having to leave before the end of the meeting.

18 Declarations of interest 

Cllr Moon declared an “other” but “not significant” interest in in the Officers 
Gifts and Hospitality Register, referred to under the item on Internal Audit and 
Risk Management progress Report, because he was named on the list as 
having given a gift.

19 Confirmation of minutes 

Agreed that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 24 July 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record.



20 Annual Review of Audit Committee's Performance 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the latest 
annual review of the Committee’s performance.

The Head of Governance referred to the CIPFA self-assessment of good 
practice questionnaire attached as Appendix 1 of the report which she and the 
Head of Finance had completed. She drew attention in particular to the new 
questions included for 2018 (questions 13, 20, 21, 22, and 25) and also to the 
proposed actions set out in the comments column on questions 3, 4, 7, 12 
and 21. Members of the committee commented on those questions and 
actions.

Agreed:

1. That the report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and the
Introductory comments made by the Head of Governance be noted.

2. That the responses made in the comments column of the completed 
self-assessment of good practice form, attached as Appendix 1, be 
endorsed.

3. That the following specific actions be approved:-

(a) That the Audit Committee’s terms of reference would be reviewed 
in March 2019 to reflect any changes made in the recently 
amended CIPFA guidance.

(b) That, following the council election in May 2019, the new Audit 
Committee would receive training on the amended terms of 
reference.

(c) That a new questionnaire specific to Audit Committee members 
(and separate questionnaires for members of other committees), 
would be devised, ready for use immediately after the May 2019 
election, to identify the current level of knowledge of committee 
members.

(d) That, following appointments to committees in May 2019, all Audit 
Committee members would have a one-to-one meeting where any 
gaps in the required core knowledge and skills framework would be 
identified and addressed.

(e) That, as stated in the Annual Governance Statement, the Chief 
Executive would meet with the Current Leader of the Council prior 
to the May 2019 election to discuss committee numbers and also 
the required skill set of the Audit Committee.

(f) That when considering future audit reports, the Audit Committee 
would consider calling in Service Managers, if appropriate, to 



challenge them on audit findings, outstanding actions or any 
associated risks.

21 Internal Audit and Risk Management - Progress Report 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report reviewing 
progress on Internal Audit activity (Appendix 1), risk management (Appendix 
2) and actions arising from the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 
(Appendix 3).

The Head of Governance introduced the report. She began by referring to the 
schedule of completed audit reports, starting on page 44 of the agenda. She 
said that in most cases the audit opinion had been “Good”, but in one case, 
an audit of the Marine Hall, the opinion in the final report had been “Weak”. 
She said that action was being taken on the identified areas for improvement 
summarised in the schedule. The Senior Auditor said that, as had been 
agreed following the audit report, she had been visiting the Marine Hall 
regularly to offer support, advice and guidance to check that improved control 
procedures had been put in place and were becoming embedded. She 
confirmed that the majority of recommendations made in the audit report had 
been implemented, although progress in embedding the improvements and 
developing a new culture had been slower than had been hoped because of 
staff turnover. Unfortunately, in September there had been a discrepancy in a 
cash reconciliation. An investigation had been carried out but it had not been 
possible to identify how the loss had occurred. A member of the Finance 
Team had also been allocated to visit the Marine Hall over the summer to 
help support the process and provide some additional cover to ensure 
financial procedures were properly followed. The new Commercial Manager 
was now working strenuously with the Audit and Finance Teams to put make 
sure improvements were made and that procedures and processes were 
properly followed.

The Head of Governance circulated to members of the committee lists of the 
gifts and hospitality received by both officers and councillors since 2018. She 
said that there were not many entries and they did give rise to any current 
concerns.

With regard to risk management, the Senior Auditor reported that a review of 
the Council’s high level ‘strategic’ risks had been completed with the 
Corporate Management Team on 5 November 2018. She said that, as a 
result of the review, four of the identified risks had retained the same score as 
in the first half of 2018/19 and remained above the risk appetite; the likelihood 
of two risks had been reduced, removing them below the risk appetite; and, 
two risks had retained the same score as in the first half of 2018/19 and 
remained below the risk appetite. No new risks had been identified. An 
executive summary of the results of the review was distributed to members of 
the Committee.

The Senior Auditor said that she had also recently undertaken a regular six 
monthly review of operational risks and Heads of Service were currently in the 
process of sending updates to her.



The Head of Governance said that good progress was being made in 
implementing the actions arising from the Annual Governance Statement 
2017/18, as described in the final column of Appendix 3. She said, in 
response to questions, that compliance with the General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR) 2018 had so far been good. She said that that had 
largely been because of the strong lead given by the Corporate Management 
Team and the commitment made by Service Managers to promoting the 
completion by their teams of required tasks. Significant resources had been 
allocated in the Audit Plan to ensuring GDPR compliance. As part of that 
work, two-thirds of the Council’s contracts had so far been reviewed and 
negotiations were currently taking place with suppliers to update some of 
them. Reviews of data retention schedules were also being carried out to 
reduce the risk of information which should have been deleted being released 
when responses were sent to Freedom of Information Act and Subject Access 
requests.

Agreed:

1. That progress on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan be noted.

2. That the Commercial Manager be asked to attend the Audit Committee 
meeting in June 2019, when a report on the Senior Auditor’s 
assessment of the response to the action plan arising from the audit of 
the Marine Hall would be due for consideration.

3. That progress on the management of strategic and operational risks be 
noted.

4. That progress on the implementation of actions arising from the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2017/18 be noted.

22 Annual Review of Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report.

The Head of Governance explained that the Financial Regulations and 
Financial Procedure Rules were reviewed annually, in accordance with best 
practice and guidance. She said that the regular review process provided 
evidence which helped the council to demonstrate that it had put 
arrangements in place to maintain a sound system of internal control. She 
referred to the proposed, relatively minor, amendments listed in paragraph 5.1 
of the report.

As previously agreed by the Committee, paper copies of the Financial 
Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules had not been printed with the 
agenda, but links had been included in the report to enable them to be viewed 
on the Council’s web site.

Agreed that the proposed changes to the Financial Regulations and Financial 



Procedure Rules referred to in paragraph 5.1 of the report and set out in full 
as track changes in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved.

23 Annual Review of Council's Counter Fraud Policies 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the Annual
Review of Council’s Counter Fraud Policies: Anti-Fraud, Corruption and
Bribery; Whistle Blowing; Anti Money Laundering; Gifts, Hospitality
and Registration of Interests.

The Head of Governance introduced the report and highlighted proposed
changes to the policies, listed in Section 5, of the report. 

As had previously been agreed by the Committee, paper copies of the 
policies had not been printed with the agenda, but links had been included in 
the report to enable them to be viewed electronically.

Agreed that the revised versions of the following policy documents, including 
the amendments set out in paragraphs 5.1 to 5.6 of the report of the Head of
Finance (Section 151 Officer), be approved:
- Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy;
- Whistleblowing Policy;
- Anti-Money Laundering Policy;
- Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests Policy.

24 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a copy of the Annual
Audit Letter 2017/18 prepared by the Council’s external auditors KPG. 

She said that it was a mandatory requirement for the external auditors to 
submit such a report. It was essentially a high-level summary of work carried 
out during the year and the issues referred to had all previously been reported 
to the Committee in more detail, so it contained no surprises.

Agreed that the Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18 from the External
Auditor’s KPMG, be noted and published on the Council’s website.

25 Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim Audit 2016/17 Update 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) provided a verbal update to the 
Committee on the latest position with regard to the Housing Benefit Subsidy 
Claim Audit 2016/17.

She reminded members that, as a consequence of extrapolations made from 
minor errors found by KPMG in a sample of twenty benefit cases reviewed 
during the 2016/17, overpaid subsidy of approximately £12,000 had been 
identified. The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) had then stated 
that they required a different Cell to be sampled and KPMG had sampled a 
further forty cases. Unfortunately, from extrapolations made from those cases, 
it had been calculated that possible overpayments amounting to 



approximately £92,000 had been identified. Despite it being established that 
this figure had been skewed by an error of just over £600 on a single case, 
which was out of proportion with any other errors which had been found, a 
letter had now been received from the DWP seeking recovery of the full 
amount of over claimed subsidy. The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
said that she was minded to challenge the claim, but she wanted to obtain 
further information and talk again to KPMG before deciding whether or not to 
do so. She said she would update the Committee at its next meeting.

Agreed that the current position be noted.

26 Date of next meeting 

Agreed that the next meeting of the Committee be held at 6pm on Tuesday 12 
March 2019.

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 7.10pm.

Date of Publication: 20 November 2018.


